

No.

081104

MAR 2-2009

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

KENDALL TANKERSLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

GAIL KATHRYN JOHNSON  
*Johnson & Brennan, PLLC*  
*1401 Walnut Street, Suite 201*  
*Boulder, CO 80302*  
*(303) 444-1885*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JUSISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Background .....	2
B. District Court Sentencing Proceedings .....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. A Mature Circuit Split Exists Regarding The Fundamental Question Of Whether Appellate Review Of Guidelines Departures Is Necessary .....	10
A. Nine Of The Eleven Circuits To Have Resolved This Issue Have Correctly Held That Reviewing Courts Should Continue To Apply Departure Methodology .....	11
B. The Minority Approach Followed In The Seventh And Ninth Circuits Is Flawed, Is Insufficiently Deferential To District Courts, And Has Created Confusion .....	14
II. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Violates This Court's Precedent In <i>Williams v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) And The Sentencing Reform Act .....	20
III. This Case Squarely Presents The Issues Presented For Certiorari Review, And The Incorrectness Of The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Evident .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS- Continued

	Page(s)
APPENDICES .....	1a
A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed August 12, 2008 .....	1a
B. Transcript of Portion of Second Sentencing Hearing Before the U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon (August 3, 2007) .....	36a
C. Transcript of Portion of First Sentencing Hearing Before the U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon (May 31, 2007) .....	50a
D. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing, filed December 1, 2008 .....	68a
E. 18 U.S.C § 3553(a)(5).....	69a
F. 18 U.S.C § 3742(a), (b), & (f) .....	70a
G. U.S.S.G § 5K2.0 (2000).....	72a
H. U.S.S.G § 3A1.4 (2000).....	75a
I. U.S.S.G § 5K2.15 (1989).....	76a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2559 (2008) .....	15
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2198 (2008) .....	5, 8-9, 15-16
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 558 (2007) .....	18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S.Ct. 2456 (2007) ....	3, 12-13
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 526 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , 431 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Autery</i> , No. 07-30424 ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 349801 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2009) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 516 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 12-13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 408 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 516 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18, 23

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 169 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mathews</i> , 120 F.3d 185 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mohamed</i> , 459 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Munoz-Tello</i> , 531 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Nagra</i> , 147 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>United States v. Olivares</i> , 473 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>United States v. Roston</i> , 168 F.3d 377 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Spotted Elk</i> , 548 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 477 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 461 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Zolp</i> , 479 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19-20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) .....	9-10, 20-23, 28

## Statutes, Rules, And Sentencing Guidelines

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	1-2,4, 12, 18-20, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	1, 10, 15, 20-22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984 .....	10, 19-20
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 32 (h) .....	5
U.S.S.G. § 1A1.1 .....	12
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4 (2000).....	1, 5, 7, 24-25
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 .....	3
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 (2000) .....	20
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0 (2000) .....	1, 6-8, 10, 23-24, 27
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.15 (1989) .....	1, 24
